Item 1.

Item 2.

Item 3.

Item 4.

Item 5.

5.1

5.2

Item 6.

FORM 51-102F3
MATERIAL CHANGE REPORT

Name and Address of Company

FendX Technologies Inc. (the “Company”)
2010 Winston Park Dr., 2nd Floor
Oakville, ON L6H 5R7

Date of Material Change

April 18, 2023

News Release

The News Release dated April 19, 2023 was disseminated by Newsfile Corp. on April 19,
2023.

Summary of Material Change

The Company announced announced it entered into an investor relations agreement with
IR Labs Inc. (“irlabs”). Pursuant to the agreement with irlabs dated April 18, 2023, irlabs
has agreed to provide investor relations and communications services to the Company in
exchange for a monthly fee of $11,500. The services include developing and managing
PR/media, social media and stakeholder relations. The term of the agreement is for a
period of 12 months ending April 17, 2024. irlabs and its principals are at arm’s length of
the Company. irlabs’ contact information is as follows: 400-22 East 5th Ave, Vancouver,
BC, V5T 1G8 attention: Alyssa Barry, email alyssa@irlabs.ca, telephone: 1-833-947-5227.

The Company also announced that it entered into an amendment agreement with Triple
Bull Consulting Inc. dated April 18, 2023, to amend the agreement dated April 11, 2023
between the parties, previously announced by the Company in its news release dated
April 12, 2023. The agreement is amended to provide for an additional marketing budget
for services of up to $60,000 during the term of the agreement.

Full Description of Material Change

Full Description of Material Change

The material change is fully described in Item 4 above and in the News Release attached
hereto.

Disclosure for Restructuring Transactions
Not Applicable.
Reliance on subsection 7.1(2) or (3) of National Instrument 51-102

Not Applicable.



Item 7. Omitted Information

None.
Item 8. Executive Officer

Please contact Carolyn Myers, Director, Chief Executive Officer, at 1-800-344-9868.
Item 9. Date of Report

April 19, 2023



